Final Order No. DOH-05-0185- 5 _MQA,

FILED DATE - Q - 1&;@5
i ) Department of Health
STATE OF FLORIDA By: MJLOCtL\.m C@U,mat M
BOARD OF MEDICINE Deputy Agency Clerk

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,

VS, DOH CASE NO.: 2002-24292
LICENSE NC.: ME0O078533

LAURA ELISE REINERTSON, M.D.,

Respondent.

/

FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE came before the BOARD OF MEDICINE (Board)

pursuant t{o Sections 120.565 and 120.57{4), Florida Statutes, on

| February 4, 2005, in Miami, Florida, for the purpose of

considering a Consent Agreement (attached hereto as Exhibit A)

: entered into between the parties in this cause. Upon

|

| consideration of the Consent Agreement, the documents submitted
in support thereof, the arguments of the parties, and being
otherwise fully advised in the premises, the Board rejected the
Consent Agreement and offered a Counter Consent Agreement which
Respondent was given 7 days to accept. By letter dated February
10, 2005, counsel for Respondent accepted the Board’s Counter
Consent Agreement on behalf of Respondent. The Counter Consent

Agreement incorporates the original Consent Agreement with the

following amendments: |




1. The administrative complaint shall be corrected to

state that the Respondent is board eligible and ncot board
certified as incorrectly stated in the administrative complaint.

2. The fine set forth in Paragraph 2 of the Stipulated
Disposition shall be increased to $£10,000.

3. The costs set forth in Paragraph 3 of the Stipulated
Disposition shall reflect the actual costs in this matter in the
amount of $683.30.

4. Within one (1} year from the date the Final Order is
filed, Respondent shall document the completion of 100 hours of
community service. Community service shall be provided without
fee or cost to the person or entity benefitting from the
service, for the good of the people of the State of Florida. A
community service plan must be pre-approved by the Board’s
Probationer’s Committee. Affidavits detailing the completion of
community service requirements shall be filed with the Board’s
Probationer’s Committee.

5. Respondent shall document completion of the laws and
rules course sponsored by the Florida Medical Asgociation (FMA)
within one year from the date the Final Order is filed.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Consent

Agreement as submitted be and is hereby approved and adopted in



toto and incorporated herein by reference with the amendments
set forth above. Accordingly, the parties shall adhere to and
abide by all the terms and conditions of the Consent Agreement
as amended.

This Final Oxrder shall take effect upon being filed with

the Clerk of the Department of Health.

DONE AND ORDERED this /7 day of f%/ebﬂ/&/ ,

BOARD QOF MEDICINE

7/%@4

Larry M erson, ExeclUtive Director
for Laurie K Dav1es, M.D., Chair

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the

foregoing Final Order has been provided by U.S. Mail to LAURA

ELISE REINERTSON, M.D., 4325 Fernhill Circle, Tuscon, Arizona
85750-1171; to Marc Ganz, Esquire, 2801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard,

Suite 1200, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; and by interocffice




delivery to Denise O’Brien and Dana Baird, Department of Health,

4052 Bald Cypreszs Way, Bin #C-65, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-

3253 this ZBM day of Eédéfﬁ éétj ) , 2005.
--(//”wé \aﬁ‘ﬁ

Deputy Agency Clerk
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
PETITIONER,
V. CASE NO. 2002-24292
LAURA ELISE REINERTSON, M.D.,

RESPONDENT.

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW, Petitioner, Department of Health, by and through its
undersigned counsel, and files this Administrative Complaint before the
Board of Medicine against Respondent, Laura Elise Reinertson, M.D., and in
support thereof alleges:

1. Petitioner is the state department charged with regulating the
practice of medicine pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter
456, Florida Statutes; and Chapter 458, Fiorida Statutes.

2. At all times material to this Complaint, Respondent was a

licensed physician within the state of Florida, having been issued license

number 78533.




3. Respondent’s address of record is 333 NW 70 Avenue, Suite

120, Plantation, Florida 33317-2391.

4. Respondent is board certified in gynecology and obstetrics.

5. On or about, and prior to, August 30, 2002, Respondent had
performed Level II surgical procedures at Broward Women's Healthcare,
Inc., d/b/a W. Broward Women's Center (hereinafter referred to as the
Center), without the required registration.

6. Section 458.331(1)(nn), Florida Statutes (2002), provides that
violating any provision of Chapter 458 or Chapter 456, or any rules adopted
pursuant thereto, constitutes grounds for disciplinary action by the Board
of Medicine.

7. As provided in Ruie 64B8-9.0091(1), Fiorida Administrative
Code, a physician who performs Level II or Level III office surgery is
responsible for ensuring that every office in which the physician practices
that surgery is registered and is in compliance with the requirements of
Rule 64B8-9.009, Florida Administrative Code.

8. On or about August 30, 2002, the Florida Department of
Health, Board of Medicine, conducted an on-site inspection of the Center
pursuant to Section 358.309, Florida Statutes (2002), which resulted in

numerous deficiencies.
Laura Elise Reinertson, M.D., 2002-24292 2




9. The aforementioned inspection revealed, among others, the
following deficiencies:
a. Lack of compliance with the Physician Office Registration
standards of the Board of Medicine as set forth in Rule 64B8-
9.009(1)(a), Florida Administrative Code, which requires that
every Florida licensed physician who holds an active Florida
license and performs Level II surgical procedures in Florida with
a maximum planned duration of five (5) minutes or longer or
any Level I1I office surgery, as fully defined in Rule 64B8-9.009,
Fiorida Administrative Code, to register with the Board of
Medicine.
b. Lack of compliance with the level II office surgery crash
cart resuscitative medications requirements of Rule 64B8-
9.009(4)(b)3, Florida Administrative Code, which specifically
address the standards regarding which resuscitative
medications must be full and current on the crash cart at the
location the anesthesia is being administered.
C. Lack of compliance with the level II office surgery
equipment and supplies requirements of Rule 64B8-

9.009(4)(b)3.h, Florida Administrative Code, which requires an
Laura Elise Reinertson, M.D., 2002-24292 3




emergency power source abie to produce adequate power to

run required equipment for a minimum of two (2) hours.

At the time of inspection, the aforementioned deficiencies

created an immediate danger to the safety of patients.

Respondent failed to comply with Section 458.331(1)}(nn),

Florida Statutes (2002), in on or more‘ of the following ways:

a. The Respondent failed to comply with the physician office
registration requirements as set forth in Rule 64B8-9.009(1)(a),
Florida Administrative Code, in that the Respondent failed to
register with the Board of Medicine to perform level II office
based surgeries.

b. The Respondent failed to comply with the level II office
surgery crash cart resuscitative medications requirements as
set forth in Rule 64B8-9.009(4)(b)3, Florida Administrative
Code, in that there were insufficient amounts of Epinephrine
1:1000 and Isuprel to supply three (3) operating rooms.

c. The Respondent failed to comply with level II office
surgery equipment and supplies requirements as set forth in

Rule 64B8-9.005(4)(b)3.h, Florida Administrative Code, in that

Laura Elise Reinertson, M.D., 2002-24292 4



the facility lacked an adequate emergency power source able to
produce adequate power to run required equipment for a
minimum of two (2) hours.

12. Based on the foregoing, Respondent has violated Section
458.331(1)(nn), Florida Statutes (2002), by failing to comply with several
provisions of Rule 64B8-9.009, Florida Administrative Code, as set forth
above.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board of
Medicine enter an order imposing one or more of the following penalties:
permanent revocation or suspension of Respondent’s license, restriction of
practice, imposition of an administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand,
placement of the Respondent on probation, corrective action, refund of
fees billed or collected, remedial education and/or any cther relief that the

Board deems appropriate.

lLaura Elise Reinertson, M.D., 2002-24292 5




SIGNED this /¢ _dayof __ Ocble . 2004.

John O. Agwunobi, M.D., M.B.A., M.P.H.
Secretary, Department of Heaith

FILED e

William F. Miller

"E”“STE’;“E?J ng:,EALTH Assistant General Counsel
m!\)m Colomsn DOH Prosecution Services Unit
OATE  1O—1L-0oY 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65

Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265
Florida Bar # 0421080
(850) 414-8126

(850) 414-1991 FAX

Reviewed and approved by: v, (initials) ﬁjﬁ\p& (date)

PCP: October g, 2004

. . : MD., omd John Bebe
PCP Members: Gustavo Leon, M-D. (Chai 'P”SW)’KHSW Kend

Laura Elise Reinertson, M.D., 2002-24292 6




NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Respondent has the right to request a hearing to be
conducted in accordance with Section 120.569 and 120.57,
Florida Statutes, to be represented by counsel or other qualified
representative, to present evidence and argument, to call and
cross-examine witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena
duces tecum issued on his or her behalf if a hearing is requested.

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS

Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred
costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter.
Pursuant to Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, the Board shall
assess costs related to the investigation and prosecution of a
disciplinary matter, which may include attorney hours and costs,
on the Respondent in addition to any other discipline imposed.

Laura Elise Reinertson, M.D., 2002-24292 7
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

DEPARTMENT DF HEALTH,

Petitioner,
v, pOH Case No. 2001-24292
LAURA REINERTSON, M.D.

Respondent.

-

CONSENT AGQREEMENY

laura Relinertsor, M™.0., referred to @S the "Respondent” and the
Department of Health, referred to as “Department” stipulgte 3na 3gree w e
following Agreement and to the entry of @ Final Order of the Boord of Medicine,
referred ta as "Bonrd,” incorparating  the Stipuinted Facrs and Stipulated
Dispasition in this matter.

Puliliviwr is @ stute ayency cherged with regulating the practice of medicine
pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Statutes, ang Chpter 456, Fiorida Statutes, ang

Chapter 15, Florida SRures.

TED FA
1. At 2l times material heieto, Respondenl wes o licersed physician in

the State: of Florida having been tssued ltcense number ME 36825.

A . Rakecviose TO03-2CI10) ! }
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2. The Department chargeet Respondent with RN AQminisrative
Complaint that wias fled and properly seryed upon R£>p0ndenl with violations of
Chapter 458, Florida Statres, and the nules adopted pursuant thereto. A true and
corro copy of the Agministrative Complaint is arached hereto as Exhibit A

3. Rospondent nalther 3gmits NOT Jenics the alicgations of fact contained
in Hhe: Adminisirative Complaint for purposes of these pmrnu‘imgn onty. |

4  The Administratve Complaial  Jdid qol charge violaluns of §

458.33L(1)0, Fiorida Steiutes.

STIPULATED Wﬂc;gﬂtmﬂw

1. Respandent admits that, in hls capacity @8 2 licensed physician, he is
subject to the provisions of Chapters 456 and 458, Horida Statutes, and the
junsdlctxon of the Department and the Bogrd.

Z. Respondent 3Umits that the facks aleged 0 tw Adminmtrative
Comptaint, f proven, would constiute violations of Chapter 458, Flotiga SITULSS,
as alleged inthe Mrr;inlm'&ve Complaint

3, lkespondent agrees that the Stpulated Dispasition in thix cose is fair,‘

appropriste and acceptable to Respondent.

STIPULATED DISPOSTIION
1. Letter Of Concern - Respondent shiolt rucelve a Letner of Concem

from the Board of MediGine.

oM v Ratmcraoy, J302-243 9
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2. Fine - The Board of Medicine shall impose an administrabive fine of

$2,500.00 against the ficense of Respondent, to be pnaid by Rlﬁ[‘lond'ant to the
Dupdriment of Hepith, HMQAMS/Cherrt Serviass, Post Office Box 6320, Tallahassee,
Fiorida 32314-6320, Attention: Board of Medicing Compliance Officer, witnin thirty-
days (30) of the Final Orger accepling this Agreement.” Alt fines shait be paid by
check or meney order. The Board office does not have the autharity o change the
terms of payment of any fine imposed by the Board.
RESPONDENT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE TIII!L‘_( FAYMENT OF THE FINE
I$ HIS/MER LEGAL OBLIGATION AND RES?DNSIIIL!TY AND
RESPONDENT AGREES TO CEASE PRACTICING 1¥ THE FINE IS NOT PAID
AS AGREED TO IN THIS CONSENT AGREEMENT, SPECIFICALLY: IF
WITHIN 45 DAYS OF THE FILING OF THE FINAL ORDER, RESPONDENT
HAS NOT RECEIVED WRITTER CONFIRMATION THAT THE FULL AMOUNT
. OF THE FINE HAS BEEN RECEIVED BY THE BUARD OFFICE, RESPONDENT
AGREES TO CEASE PRACTICE UNTIL SUCH WRITTEN CORFIRMAYION IS5
- RECEIVED BY RESPONDENT FROM THE BBlR_D.

3. Reimburgement Df Cogty - Pursuant tn Section 456.072, Fiorlda
Stohutes, Respondent agrees to pay Mhe Department for any admindsirelive custs
inclered in the investigation and preparalion of this case. Such costs exciude tho
costs of ubtaining supervision or monitoring of the practice, the cost of guality
assurafce reviews, and the Board's administrative cost directly assaciaterd with

Respondent’s probation, it any. 1he agreed upon emawt of Department costs to

DU v, Ryimerpan, 2002 34N
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be paid in this case is §514.48. Respandent will pay casts 1o the Department of
Health, HMQAMS/Cliunt Services, P.O. Box 6320, Tallzhassee, Florida 32314-6320,
Attention: Board of Medicine Compliance Officer within thirty-aays (30) from the
entry of the Final Order in this cause. Any post Board costs, suth gs the costs
associgted with probation, are not included in this agreement.

RESPONDENT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE TIMELY PAYMENT OF THR
COSTS IS NIS/HER LEGAL OBLIGATION AND RESPONSIBILITY AND
RESPONDENT AGREES TO CEASE PRACTICING IF THE COSTS ARE NOT
RAID AS AGREED TO IN THIS CONSENT AGREEMENT, SrECIrICALLY: IF

WITHIN 45 DAYS OF THE FILING OF THE FINAL ORDER, RESPONDENT HAS

NOT RECEIVED WRITTEN CONFIRMATION THAT YHE FULL AMOUNT OF
THE COSTS NOTED ABOVE HAS BEEN RECEIVED BY THE BOARD OFFICE,
RESPONDENT AGREES TO CEASE PRACTICE UNTIL SUCH WRITTEN
CONFIRMATION IS RECEIVED BY RESPONDENT FROM THE SOARD.

SIANDARD PROVISIQNS

4.  Appearance: Respondent is required to appear before the Board at
the mecting of the Boorg where this Agreament is considered. ..
5. Mo fpge gr sffect until fingl peder « It is expressly understogs |
thal this Ayreernent |5 subject to the appreval of the Board and the Dopartment.
Lt thiy regard, the foregoing paregraphs (ana anty the foregoing paragraphs) shali
have no force and effect unless the Board enters 3 el Order incorporating the

terms of this N;réement.

O0R v. Reinermes, 302 JATUY
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6. Apdrgssas - Respondent must keep current residence and practics
addresses on file with the Board.  Respondent shall notify the RAnard within ten
(10) days of any changes of said addresses,

7.  Pyture Congdyct - In the future, Respondent shali not vicizte Chapter
4%6, 458 or 893, Figrida Statustes, or the nules promulgated pursuant theretn, or
any othel state or feders! law, ruic, or regulation relating to the prectice or the
ability to practice medicing. Prior to signing this agreement, the: Respondernt shall rexd
Crapters 456, 458 2nd BY] and the Rules of the Board of Medicine, ¢t Chiapter 6488,

Floricta Administative Code.
8  Viglutign of terms coneidered - 1t is capressly ynderstoog that s

viclation of the terms of this Agreérnent chall be considered a viclation of a Tinal

Order of the Board, for which disciplinary action 'may be inltlated pursuont to
Chapters 456 and 458, Fotiaa Statutes.

9. Pyrpgse of Agreement ~ Rupondent, for the purpose of avoiding
further adminislralive sction with respect 1o This Causs, executes this Agreement.
In this regard, Respondent authorizés the Bodrd @ review and examine all
investigative {lie mater(als concerning Respondent prior tn or in’ conjunction with
considergtion of the Agreement. Respondent agreex to supporl this Agreement at
the time it (s presented to the Board and shall offer no evidence, tesumony or
argument. that disputes or contravenes anhy stipulated Tact or CONCIUSION OF law.
Furtherrnore, should Yis Agreement not be accepted by the Board, it is agreed

thal presentation to and considerstion of this Agreement and other dncuments wnd

VA v, Karwwrison, 2002-24 390G
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matters by the Board shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice the Board or any of Its
members from fuither parlicipation, Consideration  or - resolution of thesc
proceedings.

10. Ng praciygion of adgitignal procredingy - Respondent and ffe
Depertment fully understand that this Agreement and sybsequent Final Order
wncorperating same will in no way preciude aaditional proceedings by the Board
and/or the Department against Respordent for 3Cts or omissions not spocifically
set forth in the Administrative Complalnt attached as Exhibit A. . -

11. Mﬂﬂw Upon the Boerd's adoption
of this Agreement, the parucs hereby agree that with the exception ol custs noted
above, the parties wilt bear their own attomey's fees snd costs resulong from
prosecution or defense of this matter. Respondent weives the right m seek any
attorney's fees ar rosts from the Depertment and the Board in connection with this
matter. ‘

12.  Wgiver of further procedural giggy - Upon the Doard's adoption of
this Agreement, Respondent oxpressly waives aii fucther procedursl steps and
expressly waives all rights to seek judicial review of or o ubhwrwise challenge or
contest the validity of the Agreement and the Finagl Order of the Bcard

incorporating saic! Agre=ment.
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SIGNED this/> ~ day of:’)-""'“'“""sg"— . zm_ﬁ’f
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. TEST YRR SAC RIICT RDOT

Rafore me, personslly appeared ARurRA &. 2"-' i ATSN_ whose

identity iz known to me y ~ €S veoeS LA (type of
identification) and who, under cath, acknowledges that his/her signature appears

above.

b4
Sworn to and subscribed before me this -3 7 day of ez ot addod

2004.
NOTARY PURLIC
.. My Commission Expires: S e BT C CRAMEORG

x E
k- S wrcosssnerres

P
ar F\O‘ AUG 182005

o
APPROVED this _[_7 Gay of 2&.4'. m/{'f«, 2004.

John O. Agwunobi, M.D., M.B.A,, M.P.H.
Secrotary, ODepnartment of Heallh

S et
By: Wings S. Benton
Deputy Gengral Counso|
Department of Hoalth

DOm v, RODITWOY, S LA LY?
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